
CONSULTATION FORM 
 

The Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021  
 
This consultation is seeking your views on the policy approach for the subordinate 
legislation required to establish the procedure for Strategic Development Plans 
(SDPs) to be prepared across Wales by Corporate Joint Committee (CJCs) and 
associated matters. The Regulations will be called the Town and Country Planning 
(Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2021.       
 
If you have any queries on this consultation, please email: 
  
planconsultations-b@gov.wales or telephone: 0300 025 3882. 
 

Data Protection 

Any response you send us will be seen in full by Welsh Government staff dealing with 
the issues which this consultation is about. It may also be seen by other Welsh 
Government staff to help them plan future consultations. 
 
The Welsh Government intends to publish a summary of the responses to this 
document. We may also publish responses in full. Normally, the name and address (or 
part of the address) of the person or organisation who sent the response are 
published with the response. This helps to show that the consultation was carried out 
properly. If you do not want your name or address published, please tick the box 
below. We will then blank them out. 
 
Names or addresses we blank out might still get published later, though we do not 
think this would happen very often. The Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 allow the public to ask to see information 
held by many public bodies, including the Welsh Government. This includes 
information which has not been published. However, the law also allows us to withhold 
information in some circumstances. If anyone asks to see information we have 
withheld, we will have to decide whether to release it or not. If someone has asked for 
their name and address not to be published, that is an important fact we would take 
into account. However, there might sometimes be important reasons why we would 
have to reveal someone’s name and address, even though they have asked for them 
not to be published. We would get in touch with the person and ask their views before 
we finally decided to reveal the information. 
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 CONSULTATION FORM 
 

The Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations 2021  

Date:  

Name        

Organisation  Powys County Council 

Address  County Hall 
Spa Road East 
Llandrindod Wells 
Powys 
LD1 5LG 

E-mail address  ldp@powys.gov.uk 

Telephone  

Type 
(please select 
one from the 
following) 

Business  

Local Planning Authority  

Government Agency / Other Public Sector  

Professional Bodies / Interest Groups  

Voluntary sector (community groups, volunteers, self-
help groups, co-operatives, enterprises, religious, not for 
profit organisations) 

 

Other (other groups not listed above)  
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Q1 Do you agree the SDP Regulations should broadly mirror 

the key stages and plan preparation requirements set out 

in the LDP Regulations, subject to the exceptions 

referred too?   

  

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.1 - 4.4 

of the consultation document    

 

Agree  

Disagree X 

If not, please explain why  

Council Response:  Whilst the principle of following the established LDP preparation 

process could form the basis of the SDP regulations, simply mirroring them is not 

considered sufficient. As noted in the consultation document, there is a key difference in 

scale together with a new organisation lead (i.e. the CJC rather than the Local Authority) 

and this will impact through all the preparation stages. Given the need to highlight the 

differences in requirements of an SDP compared to the lower tier LDP plan, carry out 

engagement over a wider area and establish a new governance structure and regional 

evidence base, the anticipated time frame to develop and approve an SDP (four years) is 

not considered sufficient. Given the 25-year life of an SDP, the Council consider that a 

minimum five year timescale would be more realistic. 

 

Rather than prevent the preparation of joint SDPs as indicated by the exceptions referred to 

in the consultation, the Council consider that instead it may be appropriate to enable the 

ability to have joint SDPs, given the extra-regional approach taken with some important 

issues, such as Minerals and Waste and some economic factors. This would allow for the 

option of, for-example, a joint Mid and South-west Wales SDP in relation to minerals and 

waste if the CJC considered it appropriate. The Council would welcome additional clarity 

in the SDP guidance and regulations on the different regional and sub-regional footprints, 

and the conformity required between SDPs and cross-border matters. 

 

 

Q2 Do you agree with the proposed approach to the 

Community Involvement Scheme (CIS) and Delivery 

Agreement (DA)?  

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.6 - 4.7 

of the consultation document on SDP Stage 1  

 

Agree  

Disagree X 

If not, please explain why  
Council Response:  Given that there will be additional logistical, governance and 

engagement challenges for an SDP area, it is a flawed assumption that there is simply a 
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difference in scale between an LDP and an SDP. For example, the resources required by 

the CJC to deliver an SDP may be significantly more than those of a Local Authority 

preparing an LDP and given the rural nature of the Mid Wales region, significant 

investment may be required to ensure access opportunities to communities and groups 

away from the main centres. Lack of adequate engagement may undermine public and 

political support for the SDP process. 

 

Further consideration / guidance is required with regards the references to the principal 

offices of the CJC. Given the current environment, is it guaranteed that the CJC will have 

an office and supporting executive? The Council notes that at present there is no reference 

in the CJC regulations to suggest that there must identify a principal office. In which case, 

how would the depositing of documents take place?  Despite potentially excluding a 

proportion of the population of the CJC area, would having the documents only available 

on-line be sufficient? The consultation document refers to ‘principal locations’ and the 

Council would welcome additional clarification on this and the intent of the regulations / 

guidance. 

 

 

 

Q3 Do you agree with the list of general and specific 

consultation bodies listed in Annex 1?  

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.6 - 4.7 

and Annex 1 of the consultation document    

 

Agree  

Disagree X 

If not, who else do you think should be considered for inclusion and why? 
Council Response:  Given the strategic and regional nature of SDPs the consultation bodies 

list is too small. There will of necessity be a need for greater consultation with regional and 

national (UK) bodies which operate at a strategic level and which potentially includes: 

 Estate/Development Agents 

 RSLs/Housing Associations 

 Emergency services 

 Infrastructure providers 

 MOD/Defence Infrastructure 

 Crown estate 

 Cross-border authorities including local authorities, Highways England, NATs etc. 

 Growth Deal bodies/organisations 

 Regional/national business groups 

 Regional/national environmental groups 

 Professional bodies 

 

The Council notes that Community Councils are included in Annex 1 but not Town 

Councils, so there is a concern that it is unclear whether a clear demarcation is now being 

sought between organisations commenting at SDP level and those at LDP level. Such a 

demarcation would not be supported. 
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Q4 Do you agree with the two stage preparation and 

consultation approach proposed at Preferred Strategy 

and Deposit?  

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.11 - 

4.13 of the consultation document on SDP Stages 2 - 4  

 

Agree X 

Disagree  

If not, please explain why and what alternative approach you would 

suggest? 

Council Response:  The Council does not object to the principle of the two-stage approach 

which has worked for the LDP preparation and adoption. 

 

However, given the regional significance of an SDP, it may be appropriate to insert 

additional stages, such as examining the soundness of the Preferred Strategy for the SDP 

region prior to progressing to later stages – such as an interim examination or review  

which would confirm the principles underpinning the SDP are sound before progressing to 

Deposit stage. 

 

 

Q5 Do you agree with the particular elements of the 

procedures and requirements proposed for SDP 

preparation including proposals from pre-deposit to 

deposit stage?   

 

To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.8 - 

4.13 of the consultation document on SDP Stages 2 - 4 

 

 Agree  

 Disagree X 

If not, please explain why 
 

Council Response:  It will be for the CJC to determine the scale and scope of the SDP and 

as such paragraph 3.3 of the consultation document is ambiguous. Much greater 

clarification of the status and content of the SDP guidance would be welcomed. 

 

Given the greater geographic extent of the regional footprint, it is not clear how the CJC 

will carry out effective public involvement in preparing the SDP. Significant resources 

may be required to establish an SDP team to initiate the establishment of a regional 
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evidence base, library / consultation venues, and subsequently engage with communities 

across the region. 

 

Greater clarity is required around the candidate site process, for example what will be 

defined as strategic sites for the SDP and indeed if it is necessary for the SDP to have 

them? In rural authorities, the possibility arises that there may be no housing sites which 

are considered to be of a strategic nature. Should strategic sites be limited to transport 

infrastructure and economic needs only which are within the remit of the CJC? 

 

Similarly, further guidance is needed on whether there is a requirement to plan for and 

identify search/ priority areas for Renewable Energy (RE) development at the regional 

scale. It should clarify whether the RE Strategic Sites Assessment as referenced in PPW 

should be done at the local or regional level. Strategic Search Areas, Priority Areas and 

Pre-assessed Areas for Renewable Energy have been identified at the national level 

through PPW, TAN8 and the NDF and LPAs have the ability to identify Local Search 

Areas at the local level.  

 

The regulations and guidance should clarify the requirements of SA/SEA and whether an 

integrated assessment is advocated as there is inconsistency in the consultation document. 

Further clarification is also needed around the position of Integrated Assessments between 

the different tiers of plan making of SDP and LDP-lites. 
 

It is not clear how the other functions of the CJC – Transport and Economy – will relate to 

and support the preparation of an SDP. For example, it may be necessary for the CJC to 

begin and complete work on the preparation of a Regional Transport Infrastructure Plan to 

identify the infrastructure needs to support the strategic economic growth being proposed 

for the SDP. Guidance may be needed on prioritisation of the CJCs responsibilities to 

enable an SDP to be progressed in the most efficient manner. 

 

Further consideration should be given to the relationship between an emerging SDP and 

where LPAs are with LDPs or reviews. It has to be assumed by LPAs that  they will have 

to await the preparation and adoption of an SDP to set the context for the preparation of the 

first generation of LDP-lites, particularly as an SDP will carry no weight until examined 

and adopted. This could lead to local ‘policy gaps’ if existing LDPs pass their “drop-dead” 

dates and lead to pressure for speculative un-planned development. Further guidance will 

be needed on clarifying and assessing the impacts of the relationship between the tiers of 

plan. 

 

 

Q6 Do you agree with the proposed approach for 

submission, examination and adoption of an SDP? 

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.14 - 

4.20 of the consultation document on SDP Stage 5 

 

Agree X 

Disagree X 

If not, please explain why 
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Council Response:  These again mirror the present LDP process and again the main 

concern is with the assumption that these stages and processes will operate as for an 

individual LDP now, as the only difference is one of scale. The reality is there could be a 

significant difference not least arising at Preferred Strategy stage and as such it is re-

iterated that examining / reviewing the Preferred Strategy in its own right before 

progressing to Deposit should be given serious consideration. 

 

 

Q7 Do you agree with the proposed approach to monitoring, 

review and revision of an SDP? 

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.21 - 

4.23 of the consultation document on SDP Stage 6 

 

Agree  

Disagree X 

If not, please explain why     
Council Response:  The process as proposed mirrors present practice for LDPs and whilst 

the principle of monitoring is acceptable in principle, SDP monitoring should be different 

from that for LDPs and LDP-lites. 

 

Consideration needs to be given to a more outcome / strategic focused monitoring regime 

rather than one aimed at understanding the performance of individual policies.  

 

There are increased uncertainties, even if an SDP is examined and found sound, 

particularly in the delivery of strategic sites which may occur over longer timescales and 

have longer lead-in times. As such, annual monitoring may be inappropriate and a longer 

monitoring and review timescale should be actively considered. Biennial monitoring with 

review every eight years would be considered an effective use of resources at SDP level, 

given the annual monitoring regime of LDP/LDP-lites. 

 

 

Q8 Do you agree with the proposed approach for SDP 

withdrawal?   

 

 To assist with your response please see paragraphs 4.24 - 

4.27 of the consultation document on SDP withdrawal  

 

Agree  

Disagree X 

If not, please explain why  
Council Response:  There is concern in respect to the relationship between an emerging 

SDP and the position with any emerging LDPs or ‘LDP-lites’ within the CJC area. What 

would be the consequences for those lower-tier plans if an emerging SDP were withdrawn 

prior to submission? Would an existing adopted LDP be permitted to extend beyond its 
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drop-dead date in such a scenario? Will the preparation of LDP-lites not be permitted to 

proceed before an SDP is adopted, and so create a potentially lengthy linear process? The 

Council would welcome clearer guidance on these issues and the relationship of SDPs 

prepared under the aegis of the CJC to LDPs /LDP-lites prepared by LPAs to prevent 

policy vacuums emerging. 

 

There is a potential risk that should an SDP fail to be adopted, then the region may 

potentially find itself with only partial LDP coverage, or no up-to-date LDPs, or any LDP-

lites in place which leaves only the NDF in place as a development plan.  

 

 

Q9 We have asked a number of specific questions.  If you have any 

related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please 

report them 

Council Response:  Whilst the Council is generally supportive of the principle of carrying 

out an SDP across the Mid-Wales region, the proposed regulations and guidance give rise 

to a number of concerns which it considers need to be addressed. 

 

Of particular concern is the resourcing of an SDP, both in terms of cost and staffing. For 

example, to carry out SA/SEA of both SDP and LDP-lites will reflect a cost increase 

compared to LDPs alone. With staff committed to monitoring and review of LDPs/LDP-

lites, this will limit the ability for transfer to an SDP team, so a new team of policy 

planners may be required to deliver and monitor an SDP. 

 

The Council would welcome clarification as to whether the CJC and SDP regulations and 

guidance will include having regard to purposes of National Parks and the respective 

National Park Management Plans. 

 

It is also unclear whether there will be a need for a regional Well-being Plan to which the 

SDP will have regard and the Council would welcome additional clarification on this. It is 

recognised that individual local authorities across a region may not have Well-being Plans 

that are aligned as they reflect local needs and as a consequence an SDP could not readily 

draw on them. 

 

Consideration should be given to updating the Development Plan Manual so that it clearly 

defines what happens at each level of plan making and the expected requirements of each 

plan, be it, the NDF/Future Wales, an SDP or an LDP/LDP-lite. 

 

Consideration should be given to removing the drop-dead date for LDPs in case an SDP 

cannot be completed within time.  

 

Given the longer Plan period of SDPs, consideration should be given to a longer review 

period of at least five years and preferably eight, otherwise the different tiers of Plan get 

caught up in a continuing cycle of review. The Council consider that the SDP should be 

sufficiently robust to cover two LDP-lite review cycles and if monitoring indicates that is 

not the case, then short-form review of the SDP or elements within it should be an option 

within the regulations. 
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Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the internet or in a 
report.  If you would prefer your response to remain anonymous, please tick here     
 
How to respond 

Please submit your comments by 4 January 2021 in any of the following ways:  

 

Email Post 

Please complete the consultation 
form and send it to:  

planconsultations-b@gov.wales 
 
[Please include ‘Strategic 
Development Plan (SDP) 
Regulations Consultation’ in the 
subject line] 

Please complete the consultation form and 
send it to: 

Strategic Development Plan (SDP) Regulations 
Consultation 
Plans Branch 
Planning Directorate  
Welsh Government  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff  
CF10 3NQ 
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